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Q1. Thinking ahead to the November general election, are you almost certain that you will vote, very likely to vote, somewhat likely to vote, not very likely to vote, or not at all likely to vote?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Almost certain 70% | 67% | 72% | 62% | 66% | 72% | 73%| 73% 64% 58% 70% 64% 67% 75% 76% | 71% | 72%| 69% | 68% [70%| 77% | 60% 79% 69%
Very likely 26% | 28% | 24% | 30% | 31% | 24% | 22%| 23% 30% 38% 23% 30% 28% 23% 22% | 24% |26%| 26% | 29% [23%| 19% |35% 20% 25%
Somewhat likely 2% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 2% 1% [ 1% | 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% | 1% | 2% 0% | 5% | 1% | 2% 0% 2%
Not very likely 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Not at all likely 0% | 0% [ 0% | 1% 1% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
Already voted 1% [ 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1%
Don't know/Refused 1% [ 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% | 1% | 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 1%
Q2. Regardless of whether you intend to vote in the November general election, would you vote in person on Election Day, vote in person before Election Day, or vote by mail?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
In person on Election Day 45% | 49% | 42% | 40% | 44% | 55% [36%| 49% 40% 37% 33% 55% 45% 44% 29% | 28% |68%| 39% | 43% [56%| 51% |28%| 44% 53%
In person before Election Day 18% | 18% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 21% | 16%| 15% 28% 23% 19% 8% 19% 21% 26% | 20% |13%| 20% | 19% [11%| 27% | 8% 18% 13%
Vote by mail 33% | 29% | 36% | 43% | 34% | 21% | 44%| 32% 26% 35% 43% 32% 31% 30% 42% | 48% |17%| 34% | 34% |26%| 18% | 60% 36% 30%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 6% | 4% | 4% | 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% | 2% | 6% 5% [ 8% | 4% | 3% 2% 5%
Q3. If the 2020 presidential election were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: (with leaners and already voted)
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Joe Biden, the Democrat 49% | 45% | 53% | 61% | 57% | 41% [48%| 42% 81% 59% 58% 38% 46% 52% 72% | 93% | 6% | 51% | 50% [53%| 43% |52% 55% 33%
Donald Trump, the Republican 41% | 45% | 37% | 26% | 34% | 48% [45%| 49% 7% 31% 26% 52% 42% 40% 20% 4% |90%| 30% | 38% [34%| 49% |38% 39% 57%
Jo Jorgenson, the Libertarian 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% | 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% | 0% | 5% 2% [ 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 3%
Howie Hawkins of the Green Party 1% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 0% 1% [ 0% | 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 2% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 1%
Vol: Someone else 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 1% 0% [ 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0%
Vol: Not voting for President 0% | 1% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 1% [ 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 7% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 5% | 7% [ 7% | 5% 7% 8% 14% 7% 7% 6% 7% 2% [ 3% | 11% | 7% | 8% | 6% | 7% 4% 6%
Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president? Is that strongly or somewhat?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Strongly approve 34% | 37% | 31% | 20% | 28% | 41% |36%| 40% 5% 32% 21% 46% 34% 30% 18% 6% [77%| 19% | 35% | 29%| 39% |30% 31% 47%
Somewhat approve 12% | 14% | 10% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 9% | 13% 7% 10% 8% 14% 12% 14% 4% 2% [16%| 17% | 11% | 9% | 13% [ 14% 10% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 5% | 5% | 5% | 13% | 5% | 3% [ 4% | 4% 10% 5% 11% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% [ 3% | 8% 3% [ 6% | 7% | 5% 4% 4%
Strongly disapprove 45% | 42% | 49% | 49% | 49% | 41% [47%| 40% 72% 47% 54% 33% 43% 48% 70% | 84% | 3% | 51% | 48% [54%| 38% |46% 53% 32%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% | 2% | 5% 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% 2% 3%
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[Q5-Q10 ROTATED] Q5. I'm going to read a few names of people or organizations in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression of each? -

Donald Trump

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Very favorable 33% | 36% | 31% | 15% | 27% | 39% |39%| 40% 7% 28% 22% 44% 34% 30% 18% 5% |75%| 22% | 30% |29%| 40% |31% 30% 46%
Somewhat favorable 11% | 14% | 9% | 17% | 11% | 13% | 8% | 12% 6% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12% 6% 3% [17%| 14% | 12% | 9% | 12% [12% 10% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% | 6% | 5% | 11% | 9% | 4% [ 3% | 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% [ 2% | 10% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 7% 4% 5%
Very unfavorable 47% | 41% | 52% | 55% | 50% | 43% [47%| 42% 75% 51% 59% 35% 45% 51% 70% | 87% | 6% | 51% | 52% [54%| 39% |48% 55% 32%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% 1% | 3% | 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 3% 3% [ 2% | 3% | 2% 1% 3%
Q6. I'm going to read a few names of people or organizations in public life and I’d like you to tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression of each? - Joe Biden
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Very favorable 28% | 24% | 32% | 15% | 25% | 25% | 40%| 25% 50% 31% 21% 22% 25% 27% 46% | 60% | 2% | 24% | 34% |32%]| 26% |21% 32% 20%
Somewhat favorable 24% | 24% | 25% | 51% | 30% | 21% | 12%| 21% 33% 30% 43% 18% 26% 28% 28% | 34% | 7% | 34% | 18% [24%| 21% |35% 27% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% | 13% | 9% | 11% | 14% | 12% | 8% | 12% 3% 10% 7% 13% 8% 15% 8% 3% [18%| 11% | 9% |14%| 13% | 8% 14% 12%
Very unfavorable 33% | 35% | 31% | 19% | 27% | 40% |35%| 40% 7% 25% 23% 43% 36% 28% 16% 2% [72%| 25% | 34% |26%| 36% |33% 27% 48%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 2% 1% | 1% | 6% 5% | 4% | 4% | 3% 1% 4%
Q7. I'm going to read a few names of people or organizations in public life and I’d like you to tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression of each? - Kamala Harris
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Very favorable 27% | 24% | 31% | 18% | 23% | 26% |36%| 25% 51% 29% 16% 24% 22% 31% 41% | 61% | 2% | 22% | 29% |32%| 24% | 27% 36% 18%
Somewhat favorable 21% | 20% | 22% | 38% | 29% | 18% | 12%| 18% 32% 23% 40% 13% 24% 22% 30% | 29% | 7% | 29% | 17% [22%| 19% |29% 21% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 11% | 11% | 9% | 11% 4% 13% 13% 8% 13% 13% 5% 3% [17%| 13% | 11% | 11%| 12% | 8% 10% 12%
Very unfavorable 30% | 33% | 26% | 16% | 24% | 37% |32%| 37% 4% 19% 20% 38% 30% 28% 18% 2% [67%| 22% | 31% | 22%| 34% |30% 29% 42%
Don't know/Refused 11% | 11% | 10% | 14% | 11% | 8% |11%| 9% 9% 16% 12% 17% 10% 7% 6% 6% | 8% | 14% | 12% | 13%| 12% | 7% 4% 13%
Q8. I'm going to read a few names of people or organizations in public life and I’d like you to tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression of each? - Mike Pence
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Very favorable 29% | 31% | 27% | 14% | 21% | 34% | 35%| 35% 4% 24% 19% 34% 28% 32% 18% 4% |65%| 19% | 29% [24%| 34% |25% 30% 38%
Somewhat favorable 15% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 19% | 14% | 15%| 15% 15% 15% 11% 19% 16% 14% 10% 5% [22%| 18% | 13% | 14%| 17% [ 15% 13% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 21% | 13% | 8% | 12% 14% 18% 25% 11% 13% 17% 16% | 16% | 5% | 21% | 12% | 17%| 11% [17% 15% 11%
Very unfavorable 34% | 29% | 38% | 42% | 31% | 31% |35%| 30% 53% 39% 34% 26% 34% 33% 50% | 68% | 3% | 33% | 35% [39%| 28% |35% 38% 25%
Don't know/Refused 9% | 9% | 8% | 12% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 7% 14% 4% 11% 11% 9% 5% 6% 7% | 4% | 9% | 11% | 5% | 10% | 7% 4% 9%
Q9. I'm going to read a few names of people or organizations in public life and I’d like you to tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression of each? - The Black Lives
Matter Movement
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree [ degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Very favorable 32% | 26% | 38% | 59% | 32% | 28% |27%| 26% 64% 43% 27% 28% 31% 34% 40% | 62% | 7% | 29% | 31% |33%| 29% |37% 32% 22%
Somewhat favorable 22% | 23% | 22% | 21% | 28% | 20% | 23%| 22% 24% 16% 37% 16% 21% 24% 35% | 26% |13%| 30% | 26% [24%| 21% |20% 28% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% | 11% | 8% | 6% | 11% | 10% | 11%| 11% 2% 9% 5% 14% 9% 10% 4% 4% |16%| 9% 9% [10%| 9% |10% 10% 13%
Very unfavorable 29% | 35% | 23% | 7% | 23% | 36% |32%| 34% 4% 26% 17% 35% 31% 27% 15% 4% |56%| 25% | 28% [23%| 33% |27% 25% 40%
Don't know/Refused 7% | 6% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 7% [ 8% | 7% 5% 6% 13% 8% 8% 5% 6% 4% | 8% | 7% 6% [10%| 8% | 5% 6% 7%
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Q10. I'm going to read a few names of people or organizations in public life and I’d like you to tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression of each? - Mitch McConnell
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Very favorable 11% | 14% | 9% | 3% | 7% | 12% |18%| 13% 6% 7% 5% 11% 12% 11% 10% 2% [26%| 6% 8% | 8% | 16% | 10% 13% 13%
Somewhat favorable 19% | 22% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 23% | 18%| 20% 14% 20% 13% 20% 20% 23% 10% 8% |34%| 17% | 22% [15%| 20% | 19% 19% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% | 11% | 11% | 19% | 17% | 8% | 6% | 9% 13% 19% 10% 12% 10% 10% 10% 8% | 8% | 17% | 12% | 10%| 10% | 13% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 39% | 38% | 41% | 32% | 37% | 42% |43%| 39% 50% 32% 52% 26% 36% 44% 63% | 70% | 8% | 43% | 37% [49%| 36% |37% 50% 32%
Don't know/Refused 20% | 15% | 23% | 28% | 23% | 16% | 15%| 18% 17% 22% 21% 31% 21% 11% 7% 12% | 23%| 18% | 21% [19%| 18% |21% 9% 25%
Q11. And what comes closer to your view: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
The federal government’s priority should be
to limit the spread of the coronavirus, even | 56% | 52% | 61% | 69% | 57% | 51% |57%| 52% 82% 63% 59% 50% 55% 55% 75% | 89% |22%| 61% | 58% |61%| 49% |61% 59% 47%
if it hurts the economy
The federal government’s priority should be
to restart the economy, even if it increases | 33% | 35% | 32% | 28% | 32% | 40% |30%| 39% 12% 28% 23% 41% 33% 36% 20% 7% |66%| 29% | 35% [30%| 36% |30% 35% 42%
the risk to public health
Don't know/Refused 10% | 13% | 8% | 3% | 11% | 9% |13%| 9% 6% 10% 18% 10% 12% 9% 5% 4% |11%]| 10% | 7% | 9% | 15% | 9% 7% 11%
Q12. What comes closer to your view: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
The winner of the presidential election
needs to prioritize healing the country’s 71% | 70% | 72% | 79% | 69% | 73% | 69% | 70% 79% 74% 66% 66% 74% 71% 76% | 81% |59%| 77% | 76% |72%| 69% |68% 71% 70%
divisions
The winner of the presidential election
needs to prioritize fighting to enact their 17% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 22% | 14% | 18%| 17% 18% 16% 17% 15% 16% 20% 18% | 15% |23%| 15% | 11% [17%| 19% |22% 20% 15%
agenda
Don't know/Refused 12% | 11% | 12% | 5% | 9% | 13% |13%]| 12% 3% 10% 17% 18% 10% 9% 6% 5% [19%| 8% | 13% |12%| 13% [ 10% 9% 15%
Q13. Do you think that this presidential election is the most important election of your lifetime, or not?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
:::tlmzﬂ important election of your 77% | 73% | 80% | 75% | 77% | 78% |78%| 77% | 78% 80% | 77% |  81% 73% 77% 81% | 87% |79%| 69% | 77% | 74%| 79% |75% | 79% 76%
:‘f‘;t I"n‘:: most important election of your | 1o | o506 | 179 | 19% | 22% | 21% |21%| 21% | 17% 19% | 22% 17% 25% 21% 18% | 11% |20%| 29% | 19% |24%| 18% |24%| 19% 22%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 1% | 3% | 6% 1% 1% [ 2% | 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 2% 3% [ 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 2%
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Q14. What comes closer to your view: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
This election will decide whether the United
States will be a prosperous democratic 58% | 56% | 60% | 61% | 53% | 60% | 59%| 59% 59% 57% 55% 54% 56% 63% 63% | 68% [57%| 52% | 64% [55%| 60% |52% 64% 55%
country
The United States will remain a prosperous
democratic country regardless of who wins | 30% | 35% | 26% | 30% | 37% | 28% |28%| 29% 34% 31% 34% 30% 30% 30% 32% 25% [29%| 35% | 21% |34%| 30% [37% 30% 29%
the election
Don't know/Refused 12% | 9% | 14% | 9% 9% | 12% [13%| 12% 7% 12% 11% 16% 14% 7% 5% 6% |[14%| 13% | 15% |11%| 11% | 12% 5% 16%
Q15. Do you think the United States is on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Right track 35% | 40% | 31% | 23% | 30% | 40% |38%| 40% 14% 33% 25% 42% 38% 33% 18% 8% |68%| 30% | 34% | 28%| 39% |36% 30% 46%
Wrong direction 56% | 52% | 60% | 69% | 64% | 50% | 52%| 51% 80% 59% 71% 48% 54% 57% 75% 88% |23%| 58% | 58% |64%| 50% |55% 61% 44%
Don't know/Refused 9% 8% | 10% [ 9% 5% 9% |10%| 9% 6% 8% 3% 10% 8% 10% 7% 4% | 9% | 12% 8% | 8% | 11% | 9% 8% 10%
Q16. Do you think America’s political system can still address the nation’s problems, or do you think America is just too divided politically to solve its problems?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
America’s political system canstill address | (o | oo | 6100 | 4296 | a8% | 60% | 60%| 58% | 41% 47% | 49% 48% 53% 55% 66% | 52% |62%| 52% | 56% |48%| 57% |53%| 67% 52%
the nation’s problems
America is just too divided politically to 40% | 41% | 39% | 52% | 48% | 35% |34%| 36% | 54% 50% | 46% 45% 40% 40% 30% | 44% |34%| 41% | 40% |47%| 34% |42%| 28% 42%
solve its problems
Don't know/Refused 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% | 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4% | 4% | 7% 4% | 5% | 8% | 5% 5% 6%
[Q17-Q18 ROTATED] Q17. If Joe Biden wins the election, do you think America’s political divisions will get better, get worse, or stay about the same?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black /Latino | Other or less college degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Get better 33% | 30% | 36% | 28% | 32% | 30% |39%| 30% 53% 33% 37% 27% 33% 34% 44% 64% | 4% | 33% | 38% |37%| 29% |31% 36% 26%
Get worse 35% | 36% | 33% | 24% | 26% | 42% |39%| 42% 11% 22% 30% 43% 35% 33% 22% 6% |73%| 27% | 32% [29%| 42% | 31% 33% 47%
Stay about the same 29% | 32% | 27% | 45% | 38% | 25% |19%| 26% 34% 39% 26% 25% 29% 32% 32% 28% [22%| 36% | 28% |31%| 25% |34% 29% 25%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 3% [ 2% | 2% 3% 5% 7% 6% 3% 0% 2% 2% | 2% | 4% 2% [ 3% | 4% | 5% 1% 2%
Q18. If Donald Trump wins the election, do you think America’s political divisions will get better, get worse, or stay about the same?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree [ degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Get better 17% | 16% | 17% | 7% | 12% | 18% [24%| 20% 4% 16% 10% 26% 19% 11% 7% 5% [38%| 8% 11% | 13%| 24% | 15% 11% 26%
Get worse 50% | 46% | 54% | 60% | 53% | 48% |48%| 47% 75% 50% 57% 39% 47% 55% 72% 85% | 15%| 55% | 55% | 56%| 43% [ 52% 61% 37%
Stay about the same 30% | 35% | 26% | 32% | 34% | 32% |24%| 32% 19% 30% 30% 31% 33% 33% 19% 9% |46%| 36% | 31% | 29%| 32% [ 28% 27% 36%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% | 5% 1% 2%
US0920 Crosstabs.xIsx 4 0f 10



The New York Times/Siena College Research Institute
September 22-24, 2020
950 United States Likely Voters

MOE +/- 3.5%

Q19. As you may know, Supreme Court Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg died on Friday night. Would you like to see: [CHOICES ROTATED]

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
President Trump appoint the next Supreme | o | 1co | 300 | 290 | 3a5 | a8% |a5%| 8% | o% 34% | 21% 48% 43% 40% 23% | 5% |84%| 32% | 41% |34%| 47% |37%| 39% 54%
Court Justice before the election
The winner of the Presidential Election
X ! 56% | 50% | 62% | 75% | 63% | 50% |53%| 50% 88% 62% 70% 50% 53% 59% 74% | 95% | 15%| 63% | 56% [63%| 51% |59% 60% 43%
appoint the next Supreme Court Justice
Don't know/Refused 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 2% [ 2% | 2% 3% 4% 9% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% | 1% | 5% 3% [ 2% | 3% | 4% 1% 3%
Q20. If Donald Trump selects a nominee for the Supreme Court before the election in November, do you think the Senate should or should not act on the nomination?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| ™M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Should 47% | 53% | 41% | 40% | 44% | 51% [48%| 53% 17% 45% 35% 58% 47% 46% 27% | 13% |84%| 43% | 42% [39%| 54% |48%| 44% 59%
Should not 48% | 43% | 53% | 53% | 52% | 46% [46%| 43% 77% 48% 59% 37% 47% 52% 68% | 83% |12%| 52% | 51% [58%| 41% |47% 53% 37%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 5% | 3% [ 6% | 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4% | 4% | 5% 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% 4% 4%
Q21. Regardless of how you might vote, tell me whether you trust Joe Biden or Donald Trump to do a better job on: Choosing a Supreme Court Justice
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| ™M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Joe Biden 50% | 45% | 55% | 65% | 54% | 43% |49%| 43% 80% 59% 64% 39% 48% 53% 72% | 92% | 5% | 57% | 52% [58%| 43% |52% 55% 35%
Donald Trump 43% | 47% | 38% | 27% | 36% | 51% [45%| 51% 8% 35% 21% 54% 45% 41% 22% 3% [92%| 33% | 42% |34%| 49% [40%| 40% 59%
Don't know/Refused 7% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 10% | 5% | 6% | 6% 11% 6% 15% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% [ 3% | 10% | 7% | 8% | 8% | 7% 5% 6%
Q22. Do you think abortion should be always legal, mostly legal, mostly illegal, or always illegal?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black /Latino | Other or less college degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Always legal 31% | 23% | 37% | 46% | 34% | 27% | 27%| 27% 41% 40% 34% 24% 30% 32% 42% | 51% | 11%| 32% | 30% |31%| 26% |37% 35% 20%
Mostly legal 29% | 33% | 27% | 25% | 28% | 33% | 29%| 30% 33% 26% 33% 23% 31% 37% 28% | 32% |20%| 39% | 31% [32%| 28% |29% 34% 27%
Mostly illegal 19% | 20% | 18% | 17% | 21% | 19% | 18%| 22% 9% 13% 19% 17% 18% 21% 20% 7% [36%| 15% | 19% | 16%| 22% |[17% 22% 22%
Always illegal 14% | 14% | 14% | 8% | 11% | 15% |18%| 15% 9% 14% 8% 29% 12% 5% 5% 4% |29%| 8% | 14% [10%| 19% | 9% 5% 22%
Don't know/Refused 7% | 10% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 7% [ 7% | 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 3% 6% 6% | 5% | 6% 6% [10%| 6% | 8% 4% 8%
Q23. If Donald Trump selects the next Supreme Court Justice, how likely do you think it is that the Supreme Court will overturn Roe v. Wade? Very likely, somewhat likely, not too likely, or not at all likely?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree [ degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Very likely 23% | 23% | 24% | 32% | 18% | 23% |24%| 20% 34% 33% 19% 21% 21% 24% 32% | 43% | 9% | 18% | 22% [24%| 22% | 26% 25% 16%
Somewhat likely 29% | 27% | 31% | 39% | 34% | 26% | 25%| 30% 30% 26% 36% 29% 31% 26% 31% | 37% | 23%| 30% | 29% [33%| 28% |27% 29% 31%
Not too likely 22% | 23% | 21% | 15% | 19% | 25% | 23%| 26% 15% 8% 21% 20% 23% 25% 21% 7% [35%| 25% | 28% |20%| 21% |20% 26% 27%
Not at all likely 16% | 19% | 14% | 6% | 19% | 19% | 16%| 16% 12% 24% 14% 19% 15% 19% 10% 7% [22%| 19% | 12% | 14%| 18% | 20% 15% 16%
Don't know/Refused 9% | 8% [ 10% | 8% | 9% | 6% |11%| 8% 9% 10% 10% 11% 10% 6% 6% 6% [11%| 7% 8% | 9% | 11% | 6% 4% 11%
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Q24. Would you be more or less likely to support President Trump if he appointed a Supreme Court justice who would overturn Roe v. Wade?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Much more likely to support 15% | 17% | 13% | 9% | 11% | 17% | 18%| 17% 3% 15% 7% 23% 13% 13% 5% 4% |34%| 8% | 14% [10%| 19% | 12% 13% 21%
Somewhat more likely to support 9% | 11% | 7% | 8% 7% | 11% | 8% | 10% 6% 5% 9% 11% 10% 8% 5% 3% |15%| 9% 8% |10%| 9% | 7% 7% 12%
Somewhat less likely to support 12% | 13% | 11% | 18% | 17% | 10% | 8% | 11% 14% 15% 16% 13% 13% 11% 9% 10% |12%| 14% | 12% [11%| 8% |18% 10% 11%
Much less likely to support 44% | 39% | 48% | 47% | 47% | 41% [46%| 41% 68% 43% 50% 32% 43% 51% 59% | 74% |10%| 51% | 45% [53%| 40% |41% 51% 34%
Don't know/Refused 21% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 21% |21%| 21% 9% 22% 19% 21% 21% 17% 22% 9% |30%| 17% | 21% [16%| 23% |21% 19% 22%
[Q25-Q27 ROTATED] Q25. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following - Statehood for Puerto Rico and Washington, D.C.
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Support 59% | 58% | 59% | 74% | 66% | 54% |53%| 56% 70% 62% 71% 48% 58% 65% 72% | 77% |33%| 70% | 65% [62%| 53% |59% 63% 51%
Oppose 26% | 30% | 22% | 8% | 19% | 33% |32%| 31% 16% 20% 12% 27% 29% 26% 20% 9% |51%| 20% | 24% [23%| 33% |20% 28% 33%
Don't know/Refused 15% | 11% | 18% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 15%| 13% 14% 18% 17% 25% 13% 9% 9% 14% | 16%| 10% | 12% [15%| 13% |22% 9% 16%
Q26. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following - The Supreme Court’s decision in Roe v. Wade
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Support 62% | 61% | 63% | 63% | 63% | 65% | 60% | 64% 68% 53% 66% 48% 65% 68% 73% | 77% | 47%| 65% | 68% [63%| 57% |63% 73% 57%
Oppose 20% | 23% | 18% | 16% | 22% | 20% | 21%| 22% 17% 21% 13% 28% 17% 19% 16% | 11% [33%| 18% | 20% | 20%| 25% | 15% 17% 25%
Don't know/Refused 18% | 16% | 19% | 21% | 15% | 15% |20%| 15% 15% 26% 22% 24% 18% 12% 11% | 13% [19%| 17% | 12% | 17%| 19% |22% 10% 18%
Q27. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following - The Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black /Latino | Other or less college degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Support 57% | 53% | 62% | 77% | 63% | 52% | 53%| 49% 91% 65% 77% 47% 57% 60% 76% | 95% | 16%| 63% | 59% [64%| 49% |62% 62% 41%
Oppose 38% | 43% | 34% | 21% | 35% | 45% | 40%| 46% 6% 32% 23% 47% 40% 36% 21% 3% [81%| 31% | 39% |30%| 45% |34% 35% 54%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 3% [ 7% | 5% 3% 3% 0% 6% 3% 4% 3% 1% | 4% | 6% 3% [ 5% | 5% | 4% 4% 6%
[Q28-Q32 ROTATED] Q28. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - The economy
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black /Latino | Other or less college degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Approve 54% | 62% | 48% | 46% | 53% | 61% |52%| 60% 30% 50% 46% 64% 54% 57% 35% | 17% |95%| 52% | 50% [49%| 62% |53% 52% 66%
Disapprove 42% | 36% | 49% | 52% | 45% | 36% [45%| 37% 67% 48% 52% 34% 42% 41% 62% | 80% | 4% | 45% | 47% [49%| 36% |42%| 46% 31%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 3% [ 3% | 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% [ 1% | 3% 3% [ 3% | 3% | 5% 2% 3%
Q29. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - Maintaining law and order
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree [ degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Approve 44% | 51% | 39% | 32% | 41% | 50% [47%| 51% 16% 39% 29% 53% 46% 45% 26% 9% |87%| 38% | 43% [37%| 51% |42%| 42% 57%
Disapprove 52% | 45% | 58% | 63% | 58% | 47% | 49%| 46% 81% 56% 65% 44% 49% 53% 73% | 90% |11%| 57% | 51% [62%| 45% |54% 56% 40%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 0% | 3% | 4% | 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 1% 0% | 2% | 4% 6% | 2% | 3% | 4% 2% 3%
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Q30. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - The coronavirus pandemic

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Approve 41% | 46% | 37% | 24% | 43% | 45% [43%| 48% 8% 35% 28% 53% 41% 40% 20% 5% [86%| 32% | 38% |32%| 49% |40% 39% 55%
Disapprove 56% | 51% | 61% | 73% | 57% | 53% | 55%| 50% 91% 62% 70% 45% 55% 59% 78% | 94% |12%| 66% | 59% [66%| 48% |58% 60% 42%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% 1% | 2% [ 2% | 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% | 2% | 2% 3% [ 2% | 3% | 2% 1% 3%
Q31. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - Unifying America
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Approve 34% | 37% | 31% | 15% | 29% | 39% |39%| 40% 12% 26% 19% 49% 34% 26% 18% 5% [71%| 26% | 31% |27%| 39% |[33% 27% 48%
Disapprove 62% | 58% | 65% | 80% | 69% | 56% |57%| 56% 86% 69% 76% 48% 60% 70% 79% | 94% |24%| 70% | 63% [68%| 56% |63% 69% 47%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% | 5% | 4% 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% 4% 4%
Q32. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - The Supreme Court
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Approve 45% | 51% | 40% | 32% | 40% | 52% [48%| 54% 15% 37% 28% 55% 47% 47% 25% 8% |91%| 40% | 44% [38%| 51% |44%| 44% 60%
Disapprove 48% | 43% | 53% | 58% | 55% | 43% [47%| 41% 78% 58% 58% 36% 47% 50% 72% | 88% | 7% | 53% | 50% [57%| 42% |47% 54% 33%
Don't know/Refused 6% | 6% | 6% | 10% | 5% | 4% [ 6% | 5% 7% 5% 13% 9% 7% 3% 4% 4% | 2% | 8% 5% [ 5% | 7% | 8% 2% 7%
Q33. Thinking about the nation’s economy, how would you rate economic conditions today? Excellent, good, only fair, or poor?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black /Latino | Other or less college degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Excellent 5% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 5% [ 7% | 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2% | 9% | 5% 4% | 3% | 7% | 4% 8% 5%
Good 29% | 34% | 24% | 20% | 29% | 30% |31%| 32% 15% 23% 23% 34% 27% 30% 19% | 11% [51%| 25% | 29% | 24%| 36% |22% 29% 34%
Only fair 35% | 33% | 37% | 31% | 34% | 41% |32%| 37% 39% 30% 37% 33% 37% 37% 35% | 37% |31%| 40% | 33% [42%| 30% |39% 33% 40%
Poor 29% | 25% | 33% | 43% | 33% | 24% | 29%| 24% 43% 40% 37% 29% 27% 26% 41% | 50% | 9% | 28% | 31% |30%| 25% |32% 30% 20%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 2% | 1% | 0% [ 0% 1% [ 2% | 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 2% 2% [ 0% | 2% | 3% 0% 2%
Q34. And thinking about your own personal finances, would you say that your personal financial situation is in excellent shape, good shape, only fair shape, or poor shape?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black /Latino | Other or less college degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Excellent 18% | 20% | 16% | 9% | 19% | 19% | 19%| 18% 9% 18% 23% 9% 16% 24% 28% | 17% |19%| 19% | 17% [19%| 19% | 16% 27% 13%
Good 45% | 46% | 45% | 34% | 47% | 48% [46%| 51% 33% 34% 32% 42% 44% 54% 41% | 40% |52%| 46% | 41% |47%| 47% | 46% 54% 50%
Only fair 26% | 25% | 27% | 46% | 28% | 24% | 20% | 22% 38% 38% 24% 32% 29% 17% 23% | 31% |22%| 25% | 27% [24%| 24% |30% 16% 27%
Poor 8% | 6% | 10% | 10% | 6% | 8% |10%| 5% 15% 10% 21% 14% 8% 3% 6% 10% | 5% | 8% | 11% | 8% | 8% | 6% 3% 7%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 3% | 2% | 0% [ 0% 1% [ 5% | 2% 5% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% 4% | 3% | 3% | 2% 1% 3%
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Q35. Do you think the federal government is doing too much to support the economy during the pandemic, not doing enough to support the economy during the pandemic, or is it doing about the right amount?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White [ /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Too much 9% | 12% | 7% | 13% | 11% | 7% | 9% | 10% 3% 9% 11% 8% 10% 10% 8% 6% [12%| 11% | 11% | 9% | 9% | 8% 10% 10%
Not enough 49% | 44% | 54% | 48% | 57% | 51% |43%| 44% 79% 48% 58% 45% 49% 48% 64% 74% [25%| 50% | 54% |48%| 45% |52% 50% 40%
About the right amount 37% | 41% | 34% | 37% | 31% | 41% |40%| 42% 13% 38% 26% 42% 37% 41% 25% | 15% |60%| 37% | 31% [39%| 41% |37% 38% 45%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 3% | 4% | 2% 1% | 2% | 8% | 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 1% 4% 4% | 3% | 2% 4% | 4% | 5% | 3% 1% 5%
Q36. As you may know, the economy is in recession. How responsible do you think Donald Trump is for the recession? Mainly responsible, somewhat responsible, not very responsible, not at all responsible?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Mainly responsible 26% | 25% | 28% | 23% | 23% | 26% |32%| 23% 47% 30% 30% 25% 23% 25% 40% | 52% | 7% | 22% | 31% |31%]| 22% | 24% 28% 18%
Somewhat responsible 29% | 23% | 34% | 48% | 35% | 24% |21%| 27% 36% 26% 35% 26% 28% 32% 30% | 38% |14%| 34% | 26% [29%| 28% |32% 29% 26%
Not very responsible 15% | 17% | 12% | 10% | 15% | 18% |13%| 16% 7% 15% 7% 16% 17% 13% 10% 3% [23%| 18% | 13% | 15%| 13% [17% 13% 19%
Not at all responsible 28% | 32% | 24% | 15% | 26% | 32% |32%| 32% 8% 28% 22% 30% 30% 30% 19% 6% [54%| 24% | 27% | 23%| 33% | 25% 29% 34%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 3% | 2% | 4% 1% 1% [ 2% | 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% | 2% | 2% 3% [ 2% | 3% | 2% 0% 3%
Q37. Thinking about the coronavirus pandemic, do you think that the worst of the coronavirus is over, or do you think the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is still to come?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Worst is over 43% | 48% | 38% | 37% | 46% | 47% [37%| 46% 30% 44% 25% 47% 42% 51% 25% | 22% |69%| 39% | 44% [40%| 46% |39%| 44% 48%
Worst is still to come 49% | 44% | 54% | 56% | 45% | 49% [51%| 46% 65% 49% 63% 46% 49% 43% 68% | 71% |23%| 54% | 50% [51%| 47% |50%| 49% 44%
Don't know/Refused 8% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 9% | 4% |12%| 8% 5% 7% 12% 7% 10% 6% 7% 7% | 8% | 7% 5% [ 9% | 8% |11% 7% 8%
[Q38-Q41 ROTATED] Q38. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following: - A national mandate for every American to wear a mask when they expect to come within six feet of another person in public
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Support 67% | 61% | 73% | 82% | 61% | 63% | 73%| 61% 91% 77% 75% 66% 67% 65% 73% | 93% |40%| 69% | 66% [73%| 63% |67% 64% 59%
Oppose 31% | 37% | 25% | 16% | 37% | 37% | 26%| 38% 8% 20% 24% 33% 30% 35% 24% 6% [60%| 29% | 31% |26%| 35% |29% 35% 39%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 0% [ 1% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% | 0% | 2% 2% [ 1% | 2% | 3% 1% 2%
Q39. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following: - The distribution of a coronavirus vaccine before the completion of clinical trials
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Support 14% | 17% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 16%| 14% 9% 23% 14% 19% 15% 13% 6% 10% |21%| 12% | 12% [11%| 16% | 17% 10% 17%
Oppose 81% | 80% | 84% | 82% | 85% | 83% [78%| 83% 87% 73% 84% 76% 79% 84% 94% | 88% | 75%| 84% | 85% |86%| 78% | 78% 89% 79%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 0% | 3% | 6% | 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 0% 2% | 4% | 3% 3% [ 3% | 6% | 5% 2% 4%
Q40. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following: - Reinstating lockdowns if public health experts recommend it during a second wave of coronavirus
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school | Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree [ degree | Dem | Rep | Other | MW | NE S W | with BA+ | without BA+
Support 63% | 61% | 65% | 78% | 64% | 58% | 64%| 58% 85% 70% 76% 62% 58% 63% 78% | 91% |31%| 69% | 60% [70%| 58% |67% 63% 55%
Oppose 34% | 36% | 31% | 19% | 35% | 39% |31%| 38% 15% 28% 24% 34% 38% 35% 20% 8% |67%| 26% | 37% [28%| 38% |29% 36% 40%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% 1% | 2% [ 5% | 4% 1% 2% 0% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 5% 3% [ 2% | 4% | 5% 2% 5%
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Q41. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following: - A new 2 trillion dollar stimulus package to extend increased unemployment insurance, send stimulus checks to most Americans, and provide financial support to state and local
governments
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party ID Region Race/Education
Afr Amer | Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors | Grad Ind/ Whites Whites
Total| M F [18-29(30-44(45-64( 65+ | White | /Black | /Latino | Other or less college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other| MW | NE S W [ with BA+ | without BA+
Support 72% | 67% | 77% | 89% | 73% | 72% | 65%| 69% 91% 76% 80% 71% 70% 71% 81% | 92% |57%| 69% | 76% |75%| 67% | 72%| 73% 66%
Oppose 23% | 29% | 19% | 10% | 26% | 24% [25%| 27% 6% 18% 18% 22% 26% 25% 15% 5% |40%| 26% | 21% |21%| 27% | 22%| 24% 29%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 4% | 5% | 1% | 1% | 4% [10%| 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% | 4% | 5% 3% [ 4% | 6% | 6% 3% 5%
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Nature of the Sample

United States Likely Voters

Gender
Male 48%
Female 51%
Age
18 to 29 12%
30to 44 23%
45 to 64 36%
65 and older 26%
Race/Ethnicity
White 68%
Black/African American 10%
Hispanic/Latino 13%
Other 6%
Party Identification
Democrat 32%
Republican 33%
Independent/Other 32%
Region
Midwest 22%
North East 21%
South 35%
West 22%

Race & Education

Whites with Bachelor's degree or higher 28%

Whites with less than Bachelor's degree 39%

Education
High school or less 27%
Some College 33%
Bachelor's degree 24%
Graduate degree 15%
2016 Vote
Hillary Clinton 38%
Donald Trump 38%
Other 7%
Didn't vote 14%

US0920 Crosstabs.xIsx 10 of 10



